
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 201  

(Third Reading File Bill– Committee Reprint) 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 On page 1, strike beginning with “One” in line 8 down through “($1,217,586,500)” 

in line 10 and substitute “One Billion, Two Hundred and Eighteen Million, Six Hundred 

and Thirty–Nine Thousand Dollars ($1,218,639,000)”. 

 

On page 4, in line 26, after “(3),” insert “RA07.02(C),”. 

 

On page 5, in line 12, strike “$1,217,586,500” and substitute “$1,218,639,000”.   

 

On page 13, in line 24, after “continue” insert “design and”. 

 

On page 14, in line 35, after “Renovation” insert “and Reconstruction”; in line 36, 

after “begin” insert “demolition and”; and in the same line, after “renovation” insert “and 

partial reconstruction”. 

 

On page 122, in line 6, strike “$584,889,000” and substitute “$629,689,000”. 

 

On page 125, in line 14, after “Renovation” insert “and Reconstruction”; in the 

same line, after “continue” insert “demolition and”; and in line 15, after “renovation” 

insert “and partial reconstruction”. 

 

On page 133, in line 24, after “Renovation” insert “and Reconstruction”; in the 

same line, after “complete” insert “demolition and”; and in line 25, after “renovation” 

insert “and partial reconstruction”. 

 

 On page 136, in lines 26 and 29, in each instance, strike “1,217,586,500” and 

substitute “1,218,639,000”. 

 

 On page 137, in line 2, strike “1,246,686,500” and substitute “1,247,739,000”. 

 

HB0201/563823/1    

 

 

BY:     Budget and Taxation Committee    



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 2 of 9 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

On page 9, in line 12, strike “(Statewide)”; in line 15, after “projects” insert 

“(Statewide)”; and after line 15, insert: 

 

“ 

(B) Port of Deposit State Historical Park. Provide funds to conduct 

a Phase 1 archaeological survey and soil study for the Tome 

School and Snow Hill sites at the proposed Port of Deposit State 

Historical Park (Cecil County) ....................................................  

 

 

 

200,000 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 On page 32, in line 39, strike “300,000” and substitute “400,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 On page 44, in line 33, strike “2,840,000” and substitute “2,842,500”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 

 On page 45, in line 26, strike “250,000” and substitute “500,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 

 On page 45, in line 32, strike “320,000” and substitute “520,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 

 On page 54, strike beginning with “the” in line 3 down through “County” in line 

4, and substitute “Carroll County Public Schools”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 8 

 On page 56, in line 26, strike “200,000” and substitute “0”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 9 

 On page 58, in line 26, strike “530,000” and substitute “430,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 10 

 On page 59, in line 27, strike “500,000” and substitute “400,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 11 

 On page 68, in line 36, strike “100,000” and substitute “0”. 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 3 of 9 

 

 

(Over) 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 12 

 On page 69, in line 38, strike “655,000” and substitute “455,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 13 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 

 

“ 

(LT) Anne Arundel County Food Bank. Provide a grant to the Board 

of Directors of the Anne Arundel County Food Bank, Inc. for 

the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, 

renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital 

equipping of the Anne Arundel County Food Bank, including a 

refrigerator truck (Anne Arundel County) .................................  

 

 

 

 

 

200,000 

”. 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 14 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 

 

“ 

(LU) Riverdale Park Flood Management. Provide a grant to the 

Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Riverdale Park for the 

acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of 

water infrastructure improvements (Prince George’s County) .  

 

 

 

 

150,000 

”. 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 15 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 

 

“ 

(LV) Town of La Plata – New Police Station. Provide a grant to the 

Mayor and Town Council of the Town of La Plata for the 

acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of a 

new police station (Charles County) ...........................................  

 

 

 

 

100,000 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 4 of 9 

 

 

 

 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 16 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 

 

“ 

(LW) Hillside Park. Provide a grant to the Board of Trustees of The 

Roland Park Community Foundation, Inc. for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of 

Hillside Park (Baltimore City) ....................................................  

 

 

 

 

250,000 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 17 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 

 

“ 

(LX) Riverworks Art Center. Provide a grant to the Board of 

Directors of Riverworks Art Center, Inc. for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the 

Riverworks Art Center (Montgomery County) ...........................  

 

 

 

 

100,000 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 18 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 

 

“ 

(LY) Fredericktonian Lodge No. 12 F and A. Provide a grant to the 

Officers of Fredericktonian Lodge No. 12 for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the 

Fredericktonian Lodge No. 12 F and A (Frederick County) ......  

 

 

 

 

112,000 

”. 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 19 

 On page 71, after line 17, insert: 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 5 of 9 

 

 

(Over) 

 

 

“ 

(LZ) Heritage Frederick Capital Improvements. Provide a grant to 

the Board of Directors of the Historical Society of Frederick 

County, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, 

repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and 

capital equipping of the Heritage Frederick facility (Frederick 

County) .........................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

88,000 

”. 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 20 

 On page 81, after line 1, insert: 

 

“ 

(AY-1) Groove City Art and Cultural Center. Provide a grant to the 

Board of Directors of the Groove City Black Heritage & 

Cultural Group, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, 

construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site 

improvement, and capital equipping of the Groove City Art and 

Cultural Center (Dorchester County) .........................................  

 

 

 

 

 

50,000 

”; 

 

and in line 8, strike “500,000” and substitute “300,000”. 

 

 On page 89, in line 25, strike “200,000” and substitute “250,000”; and after line 

25, insert: 

 

“ 

(DE-1) Hebron Train Depot Update. Provide a grant to the Board of 

Directors of Hebron Train Depot, Inc. for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the 

Hebron Train Depot property (Wicomico County) .....................  

 

 

 

 

50,000 

”. 

 

 On page 90, in line 1, strike “75,000” and substitute “125,000”. 

 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 6 of 9 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 21 

 On page 90, strike beginning with “Allegany” in line 10 down through “courts” in 

line 14 and substitute “George’s Creek Ambulance Service Facility. Provide a grant to 

the Board of Directors of George’s Creek Ambulance Service, Inc. for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, 

and capital equipping of the George’s Creek ambulance service facility”; and in line 33, 

strike “51,500” and substitute “0”.  

 

On page 91, in line 17, strike “50,000” and substitute “101,500”. 

 

On page 97, in line 10, strike “200,000” and substitute “0”. 

 

On page 98, in line 3, strike “300,000” and substitute “0”; and in line 8, strike 

“150,000” and substitute “450,000”. 

 

On page 103, after line 38, insert: 

 

“ 

(CQ-1) Water’s Edge and Bellevue Passage Museums Annex. Provide 

a grant to the Board of Directors of the Mid-Shore Community 

Foundation, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, 

construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site 

improvement, and capital equipping of the Water’s Edge and 

Bellevue Passage Museums Annex and Bellevue County Park 

property (Talbot County) .............................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

200,000 

”; 

 

On page 104, in line 29, strike “70,000” and substitute “95,000”; and in line 34, 

strike “100,000” and substitute “75,000”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 22 

 On page 119, after line 20, insert: 

 

“ 

 MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  

 

RA07.02 INTERAGENCY COMMISSION ON SCHOOL 

CONSTRUCTION 

 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 7 of 9 

 

 

(Over) 

 

(Statewide) 

 

(C) Public School Construction Program. Provide funds to 

construct public school buildings and public school capital 

improvements, including providing grants to local boards of 

education for federal E–rate–eligible special construction such 

as fiber and broadband infrastructure projects for E–rate–

eligible applicants in accordance with Title 5, Subtitle 3 of the 

Education Article, provided that notwithstanding any other 

provision of law, $237,000,000 of this authorization shall be 

distributed as follows: .................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

304,221,000 

 

  (1) Baltimore City ................................  75,000,000  

 

  (2) Baltimore County ...........................  80,000,000  

 

  (3) Charles County ...............................  5,000,000  

 

  (4) Frederick County ...........................  10,000,000  

 

  (5) Howard County ..............................  35,000,000  

 

  (6) Prince George’s County ..................  30,000,000  

 

  (7) Counties not specified under items 

(1) through (6) and that are not 

eligible for an increase in the 

applicable gross area baselines in 

gross square footage per student 

under § 10–650(c)(2) of the 

Economic Development Article ......  

 

 

 

 

 

 

2,000,000 

 

 

 Further provided that grants under items (1) through (7) of 

this authorization shall not require a local match. 

 

 The funds shall be applied to projects THAT ARE ELIGIBLE FOR 

THE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM THAT ARE 

selected by each county but may not be used to fund any local 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 8 of 9 

 

 

 

 

share requirement for any projects that received funding 

approval in fiscal 2023 or any prior fiscal year from the 

Interagency Commission on School Construction (IAC). 

 

 The IAC shall establish a process for the allocation of grant 

funds in item (7). 

”. 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 23 

On page 127, in line 31, strike “3,973,000” and substitute “8,473,000”’; and after 

line 38, insert: 

 

“ 

  (3) Elk Neck State Park – Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Upgrade (Cecil 

County) ............................................  

 

 

4,500,000 

 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 24 

 On page 132, after line 13, insert: 

 

“ 

(AD) Inner Harbor Promenade. Provide a grant to the Board of 

Directors of the Waterfront Management Authority for the 

acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of 

infrastructure improvements for the Inner Harbor Promenade 

(Baltimore City) ...........................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

30,000,000 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 25 

 On page 132, after line 13, insert: 

 

“ 

(AE) Sound Barrier. Provide a grant to the County Executive and 

County Council of Anne Arundel County for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

 

 

 



 

 
 

HB0201/563823/01  Budget and Taxation Committee   

Amendments to HB 201  

Page 9 of 9 

 

 

 

 

reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of a 

sound barrier wall on the northbound side of MD 295 in 

Linthicum (Anne Arundel County) .............................................  

 

 

250,000 

”. 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 26 

 On page 132, after line 13, insert: 

 

“ 

(AF) American Cancer Society – Hope Lodge Baltimore. Provide a 

grant to the Board of Directors of the American Cancer Society, 

Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, 

renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital 

equipping of the Hope Lodge Baltimore (Baltimore City) .........  

 

 

 

 

250,000 

”. 

 

 

 




